veyance of all children committed by the court to the state public school for dependent children, and, when so directed by the court to the state training school, without compensation, except transportation and expenses actually incurred.

SEC. 3. That section seven (7) of said chapter 154 as amended by section six (6) of chapter 270 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1903, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 7. In counties having a population of more than fifty thousand and less than one hundred thousand, the probation officer shall receive as full compensation for his services six hundred dollars (\$600.00) per annum, and in counties having a population of one hundred thousand or more he shall receive one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1.500) per annum, and each deputy seven hundred and twenty dollars (\$720.00), which salaries shall be paid by the county treasurer in equal monthly installments, upon certificates issued by the clerk of the district court.

Term of present officers

In counties

of over 50,000 and

less than 100,000 in-

ha bitants.

In counties of 100,000

and over, salary.

salary.

SEC. 4. Nothing in this act, shall be understood to abridge or shorten the term of office of any probation officer heretofore appointed under the provisions of chapter 154 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1899, and acts amendatory thereof, but any such officer heretofore appointed shall continue in office until the expiration of the term for which he was appointed, subject, however, to removal by the district court for cause.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of June, 1905.

Approved April 19, 1905.

H. F. No. 832

## CHAPTER 322.

Asst. Co. Attorney in countles of 75,000 to 150,000 inhabitants. An act to provide for an additional assistant county attorney in counties having a population of 75,000 and not more than 150,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. In every county of this state having a population of seventy-five thousand (75,000) and not more than one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) inhabitants, the county commissioners of such county shall at the first regular meeting after the adoption of this act,

and at the first meeting of said board after the election of a county attorney in said county, hereafter appoint an Appointadditional assistant county attorney, who shall be an attorney duly admitted to practice law in all courts of the State of Minnesota for the full period of time for which the county attorney under whom he is appointed has been elected.

ment, oath

The person so appointed shall take the usual oath of office and execute a bond, in all respects the same as the county attorney is by law required to execute; and said additional assistant county attorney shall thereupon be fully authorized and empowered to do and perform, at the direction of the county attorney, any and all duties appertaining to the office of said county attorney as fully and completely as the county attorney of said county himself may do and perform.

Sec. 2. Such additional assistant county attorney shall receive a salary of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per annum, payable in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of said county, upon warrant of the county auditor of said county.

Salary.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1905.

## CHAPTER 323.

H. F. No. 498.

An act to prevent the sale or offering for sale, the veal of calves killed when less than four (4) weeks old.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. No person, firm or corporation shall sell, offer or expose for sale, or have in possession with intent to sell, the yeal of calves killed when less than four (4) weeks old.

Any person violating any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not less than fifty (\$50) dollars nor more than one Penalty. hundred (\$100) dollars, or by imprisonment for a period not to exceed ninety (90) days.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1905.